NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SOUTH CLIFTON FOOTPATH NO.3 AND SPALFORD FOOTPATH NO.8) DIVERSION ORDER 2024

The above Order, made on 25th September 2024, under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, will divert the following public rights of way:

South Clifton Footpath No. 3, commencing from a point, SK 8233 6997 at the junction with Coal Yard Lane, South Clifton and proceeding for a distance of approximately 258 metres in a southerly direction and then in a generally southeasterly direction for approximately 200 metres, and then in a generally southerly direction for 90 metres at point SK 8245 6947, at the junction of Spalford Footpath No.8; and **Spalford Footpath No.8**, commencing from the junction with South Clifton Footpath No.3 at point SK 8245 6947 proceeding for a distance of approximately 15 metres in a generally southerly direction to SK 8245 6946 with the remainder of Spalford Footpath No.8; and **Spalford Footpath No.8**, commencing from the junction with the remainder of Spalford Footpath No. 8 at point SK 8247 6941 proceeding for a distance of approximately 453 metres in generally south-south-west direction to a point, SK 8232 6904, at the junction of Girton Restricted Byway No.1, to a new route shown described as;

South Clifton Footpath No.3, commencing from a point, SK 8219 6995 at the junction with Coal Yard Lane, South Clifton and proceeding in a generally westerly direction for approximately 13 metres, and then in a generally southerly direction for approximately 270 metres and then proceeding in a generally south easterly direction for a distance of approximately 188 metres, and then proceeding in a generally westerly direction for a distance of approximately 93 metres, and then proceeding in a generally south easterly direction for a distance of approximately 132 metres and then proceeding in a generally easterly direction for a distance of approximately 44 metres and then proceeding in a generally southerly direction for a distance of approximately 12 metres over a bridge, and then proceeding for a distance of approximately 35 metres in a generally easterly direction to the Spalford and South Clifton parish boundary and the junction with Spalford Footpath No. 8 at SK 8242 6946, along a stone and grass surface path and having a width of 4 metres throughout its length and Spalford Footpath No.8, commencing from a point, SK 8242 6946 at the Spalford and South Clifton parish boundary and the junction with South Clifton Footpath No. 3 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 31 metres in a generally easterly direction to a point, SK 8245 6946 at a junction with the remainder of Spalford Footpath No. 8, on a surface of crushed stone and grass, and having a width of 4 metres throughout and Spalford Footpath No.8, commencing from a point SK 8247 6941 at the junction with the remainder of Spalford Footpath No. 8 and then proceeding in a generally southerly direction for a distance of approximately 60 metres to a point SK 8247 6936, and then proceeding for a distance of approximately 240 metres in a south-south-westerly direction to a point SK 8237 6916, and then proceeding in a generally south-south-westerly direction for approximately 100 metres to point SK 8230 6908, then in a generally south-south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 37 metres to a point, SK 8232 6904, at the Spalford and Girton parish boundary and the junction with Girton Restricted Byway No.1, on a surface of crushed stone and grass, and having a width of 4 metres throughout, as shown on the Order Map.

A copy of the Order, Order Map and Statement of Reasons may be seen free of charge at my Office at the address below between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm Mondays to Fridays inclusive and the offices of Newark and Sherwood District Council, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY and Collingham Library, 71 High Street, Collingham, Newark, NG23 7LB until 25th October 2024. Copies of the Order and Map may be purchased from my Office at the address below at a cost of £5.00 per copy or visit www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

Any representations about or objections to the Order must be received by the Countryside Access Team at the address given below not later than 25th October 2024. Please state the grounds on which they are made and provide contact details including a postal address.

If no such representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Nottinghamshire County Council may themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation any representations and objections which have not been withdrawn will be sent with it.

DATED 27th September 2024

The Countryside Access Team Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall West Bridgford Nottingham NG2 7QP